

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS; and  
PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL  
RESPONSIBILITY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT; WILLIAM PERRY  
PENDLEY; and U.S. BUREAU OF LAND  
MANAGEMENT,

Defendants,

WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE;  
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF  
WYOMING; AMERICAN PETROLEUM  
INSTITUTE; STATE OF WYOMING; and  
STATE OF UTAH,

Intervenor-Defendants.

No. 1:16-cv-01724-RC

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE IN  
SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Paul G. Afonso  
Ben Norris  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE  
1220 L St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Phone: (202) 682-8000  
Fax: (202) 682-8033  
norrisb@api.org

Steven J. Rosenbaum  
Bradley K. Ervin  
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Phone: (202) 662-6000  
Fax: (202) 662-6291  
srosenbaum@cov.com

*Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant American  
Petroleum Institute*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. BLM PROPERLY CONSIDERED THE CHALLENGED LEASE SALES’ GHG EMISSIONS. .... 3

    A. BLM Properly Considered GHG Emissions From Development Operations On The Proposed Wyoming Leases, And The Downstream Combustion Of Produced Oil And Gas. .... 5

        1. *BLM Reasonably Calculated Annual GHG Emissions Rates.* ..... 5

        2. *BLM Reasonably Calculated Per-Acre GHG Emissions.*..... 8

        3. *Plaintiffs’ Remaining Arguments Reflect Harmless Flyspecking Of The SEA.*..... 12

    B. BLM Properly Analyzed Cumulative Lease Sale Emissions In Comparison To State, Regional, And National GHG Emissions..... 14

II. THE LEASES SHOULD NOT BE VACATED UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES. .... 19

    A. At Most, Remand Of The Lease Sale Decisions Without Vacatur Of The Issued Leases Would Be Appropriate..... 19

    B. Plaintiffs Fail To Establish An Entitlement To Relief..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 3

*Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell*,  
480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... 22

*Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 10

*Bauer v. DeVos*,  
332 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 19

*Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC*,  
725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 19

*City of Olmsted Falls, OH v. FAA*,  
292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 3

*Consolidated Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC*,  
606 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 7

*CTS Corp. v. EPA*,  
759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 12

*Del Norte Cnty. v. United States*,  
732 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 7

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Bernhardt*,  
923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... 16

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining, Reclamation  
& Enforcement*,  
82 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (D. Colo. 2015)..... 5, 6

*\*EarthLink, Inc. v. FCC*,  
462 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 4

*Environmental Defense v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
515 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 10, 11

*ForestKeeper v. La Price*,  
270 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (E.D. Cal. 2017)..... 21

*Ineos USA LLC v. FERC*,  
940 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 22

*Kleppe v. Sierra Club*,  
427 U.S. 390 (1976)..... 17

*Larry Grant Constr. v. Mills*,  
956 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 8

*Mejia v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.*,  
688 F.2d 529 (7th Cir. 1982) ..... 13

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 22

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Souza*,  
No. 08-cv-14115, 2009 WL 3667070 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 23, 2009) ..... 13

*Native Ecosystems Council v. Weldon*,  
697 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 4

*Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 4

*Nolen v. FedEx Servs.*,  
No. 13-6245, 2014 WL 12887530 (6th Cir. May 28, 2014)..... 22

*Oregon Natural Resources Council Fund v. Brong*,  
492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 11

*PGBA, LLC v. United States*,  
389 F.3d 1219 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 21

*Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 20

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 1

*Samuels v. Mackell*,  
401 U.S. 66 (1971)..... 21

*San Miguel Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB*,  
697 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 20

*Shinseki v. Sanders*,  
556 U.S. 396 (2009)..... 8

*Sierra Club v. FERC*,  
672 F. App’x 38 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 16

*Sierra Club v. FERC*,  
827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 17

*Sierra Club v. Lynn*,  
502 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 13

*South Fork Band Council of Western Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Department of the Interior*,  
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 5, 6

*Southwestern Electric Power Company v. U.S. EPA*,  
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 17, 18

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1441923 (D.D.C. March 25, 2020) ..... 21

<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001).....	20
<i>Utah Shared Access Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 288 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	7
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	22
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Zinke</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 959242 (D. Idaho Feb. 27, 2020) .....	20
<i>*WildEarth Guardians v. BLM</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	5, 15
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. BLM</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. BLM</i> , No. 18-cv-73, 2020 WL 2104760 (D. Mont. May 1, 2020) .....	20
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Conner</i> , 920 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	1, 6, 13, 20
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>*WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....	3, 4, 6, 10, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	3, 22, 23
<i>Zirkle Fruit Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1182287 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 2, 2020) .....	9, 10
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	21
30 U.S.C. § 181.....	1
30 U.S.C. § 226(b)(1)(A).....	1
30 U.S.C. § 352.....	1
43 U.S.C. § 1702(1) .....	1
